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Bluetooth

Product code

Characteristics
• Available in both 868.3MHz and 916MHz frequencies.
• Easy access via Bluetooth from any compatible device.
• Up to 50 programmable device commands.
• Possibility to create scenarios.
• Weekly timer to send commands at a specific date and time.
• Wired input for the connection of push-button or PIR to recall 

a favourite scenario.

TMATExxxAL (power supply included)

TMATExxxBL

- 5 or 12-24Vdc
- PIR or push-button 
input

DIMENSIONS AND CONNECTIONS

Thermoplastic ABS
Not suitable for direct UV exposure

The product must be fixed vertically.  
The product guarantees IP54 rating 
if properly assembled.

1. +12 ÷ 24Vdc
2. GND (-)
3. +5Vdc
4. COMMON
5. N.O. CONTACT INPUT

* The Blue Series receivers are bidirectional. They can receive 
and execute commands and send the status back to T-Mate

T-MATE: 5/12-24VDC BLUETOOTH INTERFACE, PROGRAMMABLE BY MEANS OF AN APP, TO CONTROL ANY 
TELECO PRODUCT. 
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Download the app T-Mate from App Store or Google Play. Check the compatibility with 
your device first. Once downloaded, it is possible to use it in DEMO mode, even without 
any TMATE paired.
Pairing
Activate the Bluetooth communication on your device and power TMATExxxAL/BL ON.
Launch the T-Mate app.
Note: In the Android devices the localization function must be activated.   

SETUP ROOMS

Open Setup menu ► Detecting boards, tap on “+”, insert the new installation name 
and insert the Code of the T-Mate. Tap on “Connect“ button to pair the device.

Tap on the icon to enter in the 
room. Set the name and assign 
a picture amongst the 6 provided 
or select a picture of your device 
gallery.

Create new rooms accessing the 
menu “Rooms” in Setup.

Tap “+” to add a room

ADDING COMMANDS TO A ROOM

Tap “+” to add remote commands. 
Select the type of controlled device 
from the list.

Name
Enable if the receiver 
is Blue Series
Enable the timer 
commands

List of available 
commands

Add to 
favourites

Note: swipe a listed room left to delete it.

Note: swipe a listed command left to delete it.
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General 
switch for all 
the set timers

Set dates

Create new scenarios accessing the menu 
“Scenarios” in Setup. Tap “+” to add a scenario.

Tap the 
command 
button to set 
the timers

O p e n  S e t u p  m e n u  ► 
Devicename ► Schedule 
to set system date/time. It’s 
possible to set 2 groups 
of days: weekdays and 
weekend. Tap on the day 
names to add in the groups.

SCENARIOS

Set the name and assign an icon amongst the 9 provided.

Tap “+” to add remote commands 
from any room. 
Select the type of controlled 
device from the list.

Name

Note: swipe a listed scenario left to delete it.

TIMERS

Create new scenarios accessing the menu 
“Scenarios” in Setup. Tap “+” to add a scenario.

Tap the 
command 
button to set 
the timers

O p e n  S e t u p  m e n u  ► 
Devicename ► Schedule 
to set system date/time. It’s 
possible to set 2 groups 
of days: weekdays and 
weekend. Tap on the day 
names to add in the groups.

SCENARIOS

Set the name and assign an icon amongst the 9 provided.

Tap “+” to add remote commands 
from any room. 
Select the type of controlled 
device from the list.

Name

Note: swipe a listed scenario left to delete it.

TIMERS
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When transmitters or 
the wired input are 
programmed, these 

icons are ON

Once the scenario has been completed, it’s possible to assign it to a transmitter button or to a wired N.O. button 
connected to the input 4-5. 

Tap and press the transmitter button to assign.

Tap and press the transmitter button to delete.

Tap to delete all the associated transmitter buttons.

Enable/disable the scenario 
recall on the wired input.

ADVANCED SCENARIO PROGRAMMING

Memorized 
Smartphone

Open Setup menu ► Detecting boards ► Connect to  “T-Mate” board ► Tap on “Backup“ button.

New
Smartphone

Open Setup menu ► Detecting boards ► Connect to  “T-Mate” board ► Tap on “Restore“ button.

The smartphone must have an internet connection active.

Once the backup procedure has been completed close the T-Mate App.

Launch the T-Mate app.

The smartphone must have an internet connection active.
Launch the T-Mate app.

BACKUP FUNCTION

RESTORE FUNCTION

When transmitters or 
the wired input are 
programmed, these 

icons are ON

Once the scenario has been completed, it’s possible to assign it to a transmitter button or to a wired N.O. button 
connected to the input 4-5. 

Tap and press the transmitter button to assign.

Tap and press the transmitter button to delete.

Tap to delete all the associated transmitter buttons.

Enable/disable the scenario 
recall on the wired input.

ADVANCED SCENARIO PROGRAMMING

Memorized 
Smartphone

Open Setup menu ► Detecting boards ► Connect to  “T-Mate” board ► Tap on “Backup“ button.

New
Smartphone

Open Setup menu ► Detecting boards ► Connect to  “T-Mate” board ► Tap on “Restore“ button.

The smartphone must have an internet connection active.

Once the backup procedure has been completed close the T-Mate App.

Launch the T-Mate app.

The smartphone must have an internet connection active.
Launch the T-Mate app.

BACKUP FUNCTION

RESTORE FUNCTION



...
continuous 
sound

1 2

EXAMPLE OF USE

Device commands: Home page ► Rooms ► select room ► select device command

Feedback 
(tap to ask)

Feedback 
(tap to ask)

Feedback 
(tap to ask)

Feedback 
(tap to ask)

Tap to go to 
next preset 
level

Keep 
to dim 

UP

Keep 
to dim 
DOWN

Tap to go to 
next preset 
level

Keep 
to dim 

UP

Keep 
to dim 
DOWN

14.2  MEMORIZATION

For its proper functioning the T-Mate transmitter must be memorized in  the controlled receiver. 
Refer to instruction manual of the receiver for the procedure of memorization. 

Daisy transmitter

MEMORIZATION

T-Mate transmitter

14.3  REMOTE MEMORIZATION OF OTHER RADIO CODES FROM STANDARD TRANSMITTER

Note: The button P3 is located inside the standard transmitter. The added radio code will have the same functions as the code used for memorization. 
           This procedure is compatible with any type of transmitter.

1 s

P3

New

< 5 s

continuous 
sound

Memorized

< 5 s

Memorized

Standard transmitter

Press button P3 of the memorized standard transmitter and hold. The buzzer emits a continuous sound. Press 
a button relative to an already memorized code. The buzzer stops for 1 second and then starts the continuous 
sound again. Press the virtual button on the Daisy transmitter relative to the new code to be memorized. Successful 
memorization is indicated by the intermittent sound of the buzzer.

REMOTE MEMORIZATION OF OTHER RADIO CODES FROM STANDARD TRANSMITTER

Note: The button P3 is located inside the standard transmitter. The added radio code will have the same functions as the code used for memorization. 
           This procedure is compatible with any type of transmitter.

1 s

P3

New

< 5 s

continuous 
sound

Memorized

< 5 s

continuous 
soundStandard transmitter T-Mate transmitter

Device commands can be found in the created rooms (1) or in the “favourites” list (2). If the associated receivers 
belong to Blue Series (bidirectional technology), the status will be displayed aside.
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1 s
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Memorized
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Standard transmitter

REMOTE MEMORIZATION OF OTHER RADIO CODES FROM STANDARD TRANSMITTER

Note: The button P3 is located inside the standard transmitter. The added radio code will have the same functions as the code used for memorization. 
           This procedure is compatible with any type of transmitter.

1 s

P3

New

< 5 s

continuous 
sound
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< 5 s

continuous 
soundStandard transmitter T-Mate transmitter

Device commands can be found in the created rooms (1) or in the “favourites” list (2). If the associated receivers 
belong to Blue Series (bidirectional technology), the status will be displayed aside.

Memorized



Execute the 
scenario

Status of the 
single receivers 

associated (if 
part of Blue 

Series)

IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLING AND 
COMMISSIONING THE PRODUCT. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

PRODUCT INSTALLATION
The product at issue must be installed, commissioned and maintained only by licensed and authorised people, respecting the laws concerning the electrical 
installations. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage due to wrong installation or improper use.

SAFETY INFORMATION
The radio signal reception of the device could be disturbed by the presence of electrical disturbances being transmitted by other appliances working on the 
same frequency or  if the product is somehow shielded by metal parts. Do not use the device in places or where systems are sensitive to radio emissions 
(e.g. airports, hospitals). The operator is in no way protected against interference from other telecommunication equipment or systems (e.g. authorised radio 
systems working on the same frequency range). If you are having problems with its range of action, fix the device up high. 
The manufacturer, Teleco Automation s.r.l, declares that the type of radio equipment is compliant with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU compliance 
declaration is available at the following Internet address: www.telecoautomation.com/ce. 
In the view of a constant development of their products, the manufacturer reserves the right for changing technical data and features without 
prior notice.

INFORMATION TO USERS under art. 14 of the 2012/19/EU DIRECTIVE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND COUNCIL of 4 July 2012 
on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). The crossed bin symbol on the equipment, or its packaging, indicates that the 
product must be collected separately from other waste at the end of its useful life and not with mixed urban waste. Please contact your 
municipality, or local authority, for all information regarding the waste sorting systems available in the area. The retailer is obliged to 
collect the old equipment free-of-charge when the customer buys a new equivalent equipment. This is to encourage correct recycling/
disposal. Appropriate waste sorting for the subsequent recycling,reatment and disposal in an environmentally sound way of the disused 
equipment avoids negative effects on the environment or human health and favours the re-use or recycling of the equipment’s materials.
 

SCENARIOS

Home page ► Scenarios ► select scenario

SCENARIOS

Home page ► Scenarios ► select scenario



- Transmission frequency  868.3 MHz  (TMATE868xL)
    916MHz    (TMATE916xL)
- Power supply   5 / 12-24Vdc
- Operating temperature range -20° +50°C

- Max. possible virtual transmitters 50
- Protection    IP54
- Material of the box and its cover Thermoplastic ABS
- Bluetooth module   Bluetooth 4.1 (BLE) at 2.4GHz

Technical specification
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Bluetooth

Codice prodotto:

Caratteristiche
• Disponibile in entrambe le frequenza 868.3MHz e 916MHz.
• Facile accesso via Bluetooth da ogni dispositivo compatibile.
• Fino a 50 trasmettitori memorizzabili.
• Possibilità di creare scenari.
• Timer settimanali per inviare comandi ad una specifica data 

ed ora.
• Ingresso per la connessione di un pulsante o sensore PIR per  

richiamare uno scenario predefinito.

TMATExxxAL (alimentatore incluso)

TMATExxxBL

- 5 o 12÷24Vcc
- Ingresso per pulsante
   o sensore PIR

DIMENSIONI E COLLEGAMENTI

1. +12 ÷ 24Vcc
2. GND (-)
3. +5Vcc
4. COMUNE
5. CONTATTO N.A.

* I ricevitori Blue Series sono bidirezionali.  Possono ricevere 
ed eseguire comandi ritornando lo stato al T-MATE

T-MATE: 5/12-24VDC INTERFACCIA BLUETOOTH, PROGRAMMABILE DA APP, PER CONTROLLARE TUTTI I 
DISPOSITIVI TELECO.  

TERMOPLASTICA  ABS
Non adatta ad una esposizione diretta ai raggi UV

Il prodotto garantisce un grado di 
protezione IP54 se correttamente 
assemblato
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Eseguire il download della APP T-MATE  da App Store o Google Play. Verificare prima la 
compatibilità con il proprio dispositivo. Una volta installata, è possibile utilizzarla in modalità 
DEMO, anche senza aver nessun T-MATE collegato.
Connessione
Attivare la comunicazione Bluetooth sul proprio dispositivo ed alimentare il TMATE. 
Avviare la APP  T-Mate.
Nota: Nei dispositivi Android è necessario attivare la funzione di localizzazione.   

CREAZIONE DELLE STANZE

Selezionare  Setup menu ► Detecting boards, premere “+”, scrivere il nome della 
nuova installazione ed inserire il Codice del T-MATE. Premere “Connect“ per effettuare 
il collegamento.

Scrivere il nome e assegnare 
un’immagine tra le sei proposte 
(Select  your  room) oppure 
selezionarne una  dalla galleria 
immagini del dispositivo (Load 
your room).

Creare nuove stanze selezionando  
“Rooms” nella pagina “Setup”

Premere  “+”  per 
a g g i u n g e r e  u n a 
stanza.

AGGIUNGERE TRASMETTITORI  ALLA STANZA

Premere “+” per aggiungere dei 
trasmettitori. Scegliere la tipologia 
del dispositivo controllato dalla lista 
che compare.

Nome
Abilitare se il ricevitore è  
Blue Series
Abilitare per impostare i 
timers. 

Lista di comandi 
disponibili

Aggiungere a 
favoriti

Nota: Scorrere verso sinistra la voce stanza per eliminarla dalla lista. 

Etichetta posteriore Etichetta interna

INSTALLAZIONE

Nota: Scorrere verso sinistra la voce trasmettitore per eliminarlo dalla lista. 



Pulsante 
generale per 
attivare i timer

Impostare le date

Creare un nuovo scenario accedendo  al 
menu “Scenarios” in Setup. Premere“+” per 
aggiungere uno scenario. 

Selezionare 
il comando 
da inviare a 
cui si vuole 
associare il 
timer. 

S e l e z i o n a r e  S e t u p 
menu ► Devicename ► 
Schedule per impostare la 
data e l’ora del sistema.  
E’ possibile impostare il 
gruppo weekdays-weekend  
Selezionare il nome dei giorni 
per aggiungerli nel weekdays 
gruppo.

SCENARI

Scrivere un Nome e assegnare un’icona tra le 9 proposte.

Premere “+” per aggiungere dei 
comandi remoti da qualsiasi 
stanza. Selezionare il tipo di 
dispositivo dalla lista che appare

Name

TIMER

Nota: Scorrere verso sinistra la voce scenario per eliminarlo dalla lista. 



Smartphone 
memorizzato

Selezionare  Setup menu ► Detecting boards ► Collegarsi a  “T-Mate”  ► Premere il pulsante “Backup“.

Smartphone
Nuovo

Selezionare Setup menu ► Detecting boards ► Selezionare  “T-Mate”  ► Premere il pulsante “Restore“.

A1234

Lo smartphone deve essere collegato ad una rete internet.

Una volta che la procedura di backup è stata completata chiudere l’APP T-Mate.

Avviare l’ APP T-Mate.

Lo smartphone deve essere collegato ad una rete internet.
Avviare l’ APP T-Mate.

FUNZIONE DI BACKUP

FUNZIONE DI RIPRISTINO

Quando i trasmettitori o 
l’ingresso sui morsetti 
s o n o  p r o g r a m m a t i 
queste icone sono attive. Premere per cancellare il tasto del trasmettitore  assegnato

Premere per cancellare tutti i pulsanti scenario associati ai pulsanti del telecomando. 

Abilita/disabilita lo scenario  richiamato 
dal  pulsante o sensore PIR

PROGRAMMAZIONE AVANZATA  SCENARI

Una volta creato uno scenario è possibile assegnare la funzione di richiamo ad un tasto del telecomando oppure  
ad un pulsante (Normalmente aperto) collegato ai morsetti 4-5 della scheda. 

Toccare l’icona e premere il pulsante del trasmettitore al quale si vuole assegnare lo scenario



MEMORIZZAZIONE

Per il suo corretto funzionamento, il trasmettitore T-Mate deve essere memorizzato 
nel ricevitore. Fare riferimento al manuale di istruzioni del ricevitore per la procedura di 
memorizzazione.

Trasmettitore T-MATE 

  MEMORIZZAZIONE REMOTA DI ALTRI CODICI RADIO DA UN TRASMETTITORE STANDARD

Nota: Il tasto P3 si trova all’interno del trasmettitore. Il codice radio aggiunto avrà le stesse funzioni del codice usato per l’inserimento. La procedura è
          compatibile con qualsiasi tipo di trasmettitore.

1 s

...
P3

Nuovo

< 5 s

Suono 
continuo

Memorizzato

< 5 s

Suono 
continuo

Memorizzato

Trasmettitore 
Standard 

Trasmettitore T-Mate

Premere il pulsante P3 del trasmettitore standard memorizzato e tenere premuto. Il buzzer emette un suono 
continuo. Premere un pulsante relativo a un codice già memorizzato. Il suono si interrompe per 1 secondo e quindi 
ritorna continuo. Premere un pulsante virtuale sul trasmettitore T-MATE relativo al nuovo codice da memorizzare. 
La riuscita della memorizzazione  è indicata dal suono intermittente del buzzer.

1 2

ESEMPIO DI UTILIZZO

Trasmettitori: Home page ► Rooms ► Selezionare la stanza  ► Selezionare il trasmettitore

Stato 
(toccare 

per 
richiesta)

Tap to go to 
next preset 
level

Keep 
to dim 

UP

Keep 
to dim 
DOWN

Tap to go to 
next preset 
level

Keep 
to dim 

UP

Keep 
to dim 
DOWN

I trasmettitori sono presenti nelle stanze create (1) o nella lista  favoriti  (2). Se i ricevitori associati appartengono 
alla  Blue Series (comandi bidirezionali), lo stato verrà visualizzato a fianco del trasmettitore.

Stato 
(toccare 

per 
richiesta)

Stato 
(toccare 

per 
richiesta)

Stato 
(toccare 

per 
richiesta)



Avviare uno 
scenario

Stato singoli 
ricevitori 

associati (Blue 
Series)

INSTALLAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO: Il prodotto in oggetto deve essere installato, messo in servizio e controllato 
periodicamente solo da personale tecnico qualificato nel rispetto delle normative vigenti riguardanti le apparecchiature 
elettriche. Il produttore declina qualsiasi responsabilità in caso di danni derivanti da errata installazione o utilizzo non 
conforme del dispositivo

INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA: La ricezione radio del dispositivo può essere disturbata se si hanno nell’ambiente 
emissioni elettromagnetiche provenienti da altre apparecchiature che trasmettono sulla stessa frequenza oppure se il 
dispositivo viene schermato da parti metalliche. 

Il fabbricante, Teleco Automation s.r.l , dichiara che il tipo di Apparecchiatura radio è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. 
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.telecoautomation.
com/ce. 
Nell’ottica di un continuo sviluppo dei propri prodotti, il produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche 
a dati tecnici e prestazioni senza preavviso.

INFORMAZIONE AGLI UTILIZZATORI: Ai sensi dell’art. 26 del Decreto Legislativo 14 marzo 2014, n. 49 “Attuazione 
della Direttiva 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche”. Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato 
riportato sull’apparecchiatura o sulla sua confezione indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere 
raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.  L’utente dovrà, pertanto, conferire l’apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita 
agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore 
al momento dell’acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente, in ragione di uno a uno. L’adeguata 
raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchiatura dismessa al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento 
ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il 
reimpiego e/o riciclo dei materiali di cui è  è composta l’apparecchiatura.Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte 
dell’utente comporta l’applicazione delle sanzioni di cui al D.Lgs. 152/2006

I M P O R T A N T E !  L E G G E R E  A T T E N T A M E N T E  I L  P R E S E N T E  M A N U A L E
PRIMA DI INSTALLARE O METTERE IN SERVIZIO IL PRODOTTO. 
CONSERVARE LE ISTRUZIONI PER FUTURA CONSULTAZIONE.

SCENARI

Home page ► Scenarios ► Selezionare le scenario



- Frequenza di trasmissione    868.3 MHz  (TMATE868xL)
    916MHz    (TMATE916xL)
- Alimentazione          5 / 12-24Vdc
- Temperatura di funzionamento -20° +50°C

- Capacità memoria radio (trasmettitori)            50
- Grado di protezione               IP54
- Materiale scatola e coperchio                 Termoplastica ABS
- Modulo Bluetooth                                 Bluetooth 4.1 (BLE) at 2.4GHz

Specifiche tecniche
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Bluetooth

Code du produit

Caractéristiques
• Disponible en fréquences 868,3 MHz et 916 MHz.
• Accès facile par Bluetooth à partir de n’importe quel appareil 

compatible.
• Jusqu’à 50 commandes d'appareils programmables.
• Possibilité de créer des scénarios.
• Minuterie hebdomadaire pour envoyer des commandes à une 

date et une heure spécifiques.
• Entrée filaire pour le branchement d’un bouton-poussoir ou 

d’un PIR pour restituer un scénario préféré.

TMATExxxAL (alimentation fournie)

TMATExxxBL

- 5 ou 12-24Vdc
- Entrée PIR ou bouton-
poussoir

Dimension et connexions

Thermoplastique ABS
Pas d’exposition directe aux UV

Le produit doit être installé à la 
verticale.  Le produit est garanti 
pour l'indice de protection IP44 
s’il est correctement monté.

1. +12 ÷ 24Vdc
2. GND (-)
3. +5Vdc
4. COMMUN
5. ENTRÉE PAR CONTACT N.O.

* Les récepteurs Blue Series sont bidirectionnels. Ils peuvent 
recevoir et exécuter des commandes et aussi renvoyer le statut 
à l’interface T-Mate

INTERFACE BLUETOOTH, APPLICATION PROGRAMMABLE, POUR COMMANDER À DISTANCE TOUS LES 
DISPOSITIFS TELECO PAR RADIOCOMMANDE.
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Télécharger l’application T-Mate sur l’App Store ou Google Play. Premièrement, vérifier la 
compatibilité avec votre appareil. Une fois téléchargée, il est possible de l’utiliser en mode 
DEMO, même si un appareil TMATExxxAL/BL est appairé.
Appairage
Activer la communication Bluetooth sur votre appareil et allumer le TMATExxxAL/BL.
Lancer l’application T-Mate.
Remarque : sur les appareils Android, la fonction de localisation doit être activée.   

Configuration des pièces

Ouvrir le menu Installation ► Détection des cartes, taper sur « + », insérer le nouveau 
nom de l’installation puis le Code du T-Mate. Taper sur le bouton « Connexion » pour 
appairer l’appareil.

Taper sur l’icône pour ajouter la 
pièce. Donner un nom et affecter 
une image parmi les 6 fournies ou 
sélectionner une image dans la 
galerie de votre appareil.

Créer de nouvelles pièces grâce au 
menu “Rooms” dans “Setup”.

Taper sur le bouton 
“+” pour ajouter 
une pièce.

Ajout de commandes à une pièce

Taper sur le bouton “+” pour ajouter 
des commandes à distance. 
Sélectionner le type d’appareil 
commandé dans la liste.

Nom
Activer si le récepteur 
est de la gamme Blue 
Series.
Activer les commandes 
de la minuterie

Liste des commandes 
disponibles

Ajouter aux 
favoris

Remarque : faire glisser un appareil vers la gauche pour le supprimer de la liste.

Remarque: faire glisser une pièce répertoriée vers la gauche pour la supprimer.

Remarque : faire glisser une commande répertoriée vers la gauche pour la supprimer.

Étiquette au dos 
de l’appareil

Étiquette 
intérieure

Installation



Interrupteur 
général pour 
tous les 
minuteries

Fixer la date

Temporisateur

Créer de nouveaux scénarios grâce au menu 
“Scénarios” dans “Installation”. Taper sur le 
bouton “+” pour ajouter un scénario.

Taper sur  le 
b o u t o n  d e 
c o m m a n d e 
pour installer 
les minuteries.

Ouvrir le menu Installation 
►Nom de  l ’ appare i l► 
P r o g r a m m a t i o n  p o u r 
configurer la date/l’heure 
du système. Il est possible 
de configurer 2 groupes de 
jours : jours de la semaine et 
week-end. Taper sur le nom 
des jours pour les ajouter 
dans les groupes.

Configuration des scénarios

Ajouter le nom et affecter une icône parmi les 9 fournies.

Taper sur le bouton “+” pour 
a jouter  des commandes à 
distance depuis n’importe quelle 
pièce. 
Sélectionner le type d’appareil 
commandé dans la liste.

Nom

Remarque : faire glisser une commande à distance répertoriée vers la gauche pour la supprimer.

Remarque : faire glisser un scénario répertorié vers la gauche pour le supprimer.



Mémorisé
Smartphone

Ouvrez menu Setup ► Planches de détection ► Connectez-vous à la planche “T-Mate” ► Appuyez sur le bouton 
“Backup“.

Nouveau
Smartphone

Ouvrez menu Setup ► Planches de détection ► Connectez-vous à la planche “T-Mate” ► Appuyez sur le bouton 
“Restore“.

A1234

Le Smartphone doit avoir la connexion Internet activée.

Quand la procédure de backup a été complétée, fermez l’application T-Mate. 

Lancez l’application T-Mate. 

Le smartphone doit avoir une connexion Internet active.
Lancez l’application T-Mate.

Lorsque les émetteurs 
ou l’entrée câblée 

sont programmés, ces 
icônes sont activées.

Une fois le scénario achevé, il est possible de l’affecter au bouton d’un transmetteur ou à un bouton N.O. filaire, 
connecté à l’entrée 4-5. 

Taper et appuyer sur le bouton de transmetteur pour l’affecter.

Taper et appuyer sur le bouton de transmetteur pour le supprimer.

Taper pour supprimer tous les boutons de transmetteur associés.

Activer/désactiver le rappel 
de scénario sur l’entrée filaire.

Programmation avancée des scénarios

Fonction de sauvegarde

Fonction de restauration
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Exemple d’utilisation

Commandes de l’appareil: Page d’accueil►Pièces►sélectionner la pièce►sélectionner la commande de l’appareil

Retour 
d’information 
(taper pour 
demander)

Conserver 
l’intensité 
MAXI de 

la lumière

Conserver 
l’intensité 
MINI de la 
lumière

Taper pour 
aller au niveau 
prédéfini 
suivant
Conserver 
l’intensité 
MAXI de 

la lumière

Conserver 
l’intensité 
MINI de la 
lumière

Retour 
d’information 
(taper pour 
demander)

Retour 
d’information 
(taper pour 
demander)

Retour 
d’information 
(taper pour 
demander)

Taper pour 
aller au niveau 
prédéfini 
suivant

Les commandes de l’appareil se trouvent dans les pièces créées (1) ou dans la liste des “favoris” (2). Si les récepteurs 
associés appartiennent à la gamme Blue Series (technologie bidirectionnelle), le statut s’affichera en regard.

MÉMORISATION

Afin d’avoir un fonctionnement correct, l’émetteur T-Mate doit être mémorisé dans le 
récepteur. Consulter la notice du récepteur pour la procédure de mémorisation.

Émetteur T-MATE 

 MÉMORISATION À DISTANCE D’AUTRES CODES RADIO

Note : Le bouton P3 se trouve à l’intérieur de l’émetteur. Le code radio ajouté aura les mêmes fonctions que le code utilisé pour la mémorisation. La 
procédure est compatible avec n’importe quel type d’émetteur..

1 s

...
P3

Nouveau

< 5 s

Son
continu

Mémorisé

< 5 s

Son
continu

Mémorisé

Émetteur Émetteur T-MATE

Appuyer sur le bouton P3 de l’émetteur déjà mémorisé et le maintenir appuyé. L’avertisseur sonore émet un son 
continu. Appuyer sur un bouton concernant un code déjà mémorisé. L’avertisseur s’arrête un instant avant d’émettre 
de nouveau un son continu. Appuyer sur un bouton virtuel de l’émetteur T-MATE correspondant au nouveau code 
à mémoriser.. La mémorisation est confirmée par des bips rapides.



Execute the 
scenario

Status of the 
single receivers 

associated (if 
part of Blue 

Series)

IMPORTANT ! LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D’INSTALLER OU DE METTRE EN 
FONCTION L’APPAREIL. CONSERVEZ LES NOTICES POUR TOUTE CONSULTATION FUTURE.

INSTALLATION DU PRODUIT
Le produit en objet doit être installé, mis en service et vérifié périodiquement seulement par des techniciens qualifiés, 
conformément aux normes en vigueur pour les appareillages électriques.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
La réception radio du dispositif peut être affectée si dans l’environnement il y a des perturbations radioélectriques 
créées par d’autres appareils émettant sur la même bande de fréquence ou si l’appareil se trouve dans un 
boîtier avec parties métalliques. N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des endroits ou dans des systèmes sensibles aux 
émissions radio (aéroports, hôpitaux, etc.). L’opérateur n’est en aucun cas protégé contre les brouillages causés par 
d’autres équipements ou systèmes de télécommunication (par exemple, des systèmes radioélectriques autorisés 
fonctionnant sur la même gamme de fréquences). Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec son rayon d’action, 
fixez le périphérique très haut.

ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT
Le fabricant, Teleco Automation s.r.l, déclare que le type d’équipement radio est conforme avec la directive 
2014/53/EU. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité EU  est disponible à l’adresse internet suivante: 
www.telecoautomation.com/ce. 
INFORMATIONS UTILISATEURS en application de l’art. 14 de la DIRECTIVE 2012/19/UE DU PARLEMENT 
EUROPÉEN ET DU CONSEIL du 4 juillet 2012 relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques 
(DEEE). Le symbole de la poubelle barrée appliqué sur l’équipement ou sur son emballage indique qu’en fin de 
vie, le produit doit être collecté et traité séparément des autres déchets urbains en mélange. Prière de contacter sa 
mairie, ou une autorité locale, pour obtenir des informations sur les systèmes de collecte séparée disponibles sur 
le territoire. Le revendeur est tenu de reprendre gratuitement l’équipement usagé lors de l’achat d’un équipement 
neuf équivalent, pour l’acheminer vers une filière de recyclage ou d’élimination agréée. La collecte séparée de 
l’équipement hors d’usage en vue de son recyclage, de son traitement et de son élimination compatible avec 
l’environnement contribue à prévenir les effets indésirables sur l’environnement et la santé et favorise le réemploi 
et le recyclage des matériaux qui le constituent.
Dans l’optique d’un développement continu de ses produits, le constructeur se réserve le droit d’apporter 
sans préavis des modifications aux données techniques et aux prestations.

Scénarios

Page d’accueil ► Scénarios ► sélectionner un scénario



- Fréquence de transmission  868.3 MHz  (TMATE868xL)
    916MHz    (TMATE916xL)
- Alimentation   5 / 12÷24Vdc
- Température de fonctionnement -20° ÷ +50°C

- Capacité mémoire radio (émetteurs) 50
- Degré de protection   IP44
- Matière du boîtier et du couvercle Thermoplastique ABS
- Module bluetooth                   Bluetooth 4.1 (BLE) at 2.4GHz

Spécifications techniques



TELECO AUTOMATION S.R.L.

ITALY
Tel. +39.0438.388511
info@telecoautomation.com

TELECO AUTOMATION FRANCE

FRANCE
Tel. +33.(0)472.145080
info@telecofrance.com

TELECO AUTOMATION GMBH

GERMANY
Tel. +49.(0)8122.9563024
info.de@telecoautomation.com

TELECO AUTOMATION OCEANIA PTY LTD

AUSTRALIA
Tel. +61.(07)5502.7801
info@telecoautomation.com.au

This document is the property of  Teleco Automation Srl who reserves all reproduction and copying rights 



TELECO AUTOMATION SRL  
Via dell’Artigianato, 16 - 31014 Colle Umberto (TV)  ITALY
TELEPHONE: ++39.0438.388511 FAX: ++39.0438.388536 - www.telecoautomation.com

T-MATE App
868.3MHz
916MHz

868.3MHz
916MHz

TMATExxxAL/BL

*

115 mm

65 mm

25 mm

15 mm

M

DOC.: T770.05_DET-MATEXXXAL-BL DATE: 28/05/18
This document is the property of  Teleco Automation Srl who reserves all reproduction and copying rights 

Bluetooth

 Das Produkt muss vertikal befestigt werden.  
Bei korrekter Montage des Produkts wird eine 
Schutzart von IP54 garantiert.

Artikelnummer

Eigenschaften
• Verfügbar in den Frequenzen 868,3MHz und 916MHz.
• Einfacher Zugriff über Bluetooth von jedem kompatiblen Gerät aus.
• Bis zu 50 programmierbare Gerätebefehle.
• Möglichkeit, Szenarien zu erstellen.
• Wochentimer zum Senden von Befehlen zu einem bestimmten 

Datum und einer bestimmten Uhrzeit.
• Verdrahteter Eingang zum Anschluss eines Tasters oder PIR zum 

Abruf eines Lieblingsszenarios.

TMATExxxAL (Netzteil enthalten)

TMATExxxBL

- 5 oder 12-24 VDC
- PIR- oder Tasterein-
gang

Abmessungen und Anschlüsse

Thermoplastic ABS
Nicht geeignet für direkte Aussetzung von UV-
Strahlung

1. +12-24Vdc
2. GND (-)
3. +5Vdc 
4. GEMEINSAN ANSCHLUSS
5. NO-KONTAKT-EINGANG

* Die Empfänger der Blue Series sind bidirektional. Sie können 
Befehle empfangen und ausführen und den Status an T-Mate 
zurücksenden.

T-MATE: 5/12-24VDC BLUETOOTH-SCHNITTSTELLE, PROGRAMMIERBAR ÜBER EINE APP, ZUR STEUERUNG 
EINES BELIEBIGEN TELECO-PRODUKTS. 
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Laden Sie die App T-Mate aus dem App Store oder Google Play herunter. Überprüfen Sie 
zuerst die Kompatibilität mit Ihrem Gerät. Nach dem Heruntergeladen kann sie im DEMO-
Modus verwendet werden, auch ohne Koppeln von TMATE Geräten.
Kopplung
Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Kommunikation auf Ihrem Gerät und schalten Sie das 
TMATExxxAL/BL-Gerät ein.
Starten Sie die T-Mate-App.
Hinweis: Auf Android-Geräten muss die Lokalisierungsfunktion aktiviert sein.   

Räume einrichten

Öffnen Sie das Setup-Menü ► Karten erkennen, tippen Sie auf „+“, geben Sie den neuen Installationsnamen ein 
und den Code des T-Mate-Geräts ein. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche „Verbinden“, um das Gerät zu koppeln.

Tippen Sie auf das Symbol, um in den 
Raum zu gelangen. Legen Sie den 
Namen fest und weisen Sie eines der 
6 angebotenen Bildern zu oder wählen 
Sie ein Bild Ihrer Gerätegalerie aus.

Legen Sie neue Räume an, indem Sie das 
Menü „Räume“ im Setup-Menü aufrufen.

Tippen Sie auf „+“, 
u m  e i n e n  R a u m 
hinzuzufügen.

Hinzufügen von Befehlen zu einem Raum

Tippen Sie auf „+“, um Remote-Befehle 
hinzuzufügen. Wählen Sie den Typ des 
gesteuerten Geräts aus der Liste aus.

Name Aktivieren, wenn 
der Empfänger 
ein Blue-Series-
Gerät ist.

Aktivieren der 
Timer-Befehle

Liste der verfügbaren 
Befehle

Zu Favoriten 
hinzufügen

Hinweis: Ziehen Sie einen aufgelisteten Raum nach links, um ihn zu löschen.

Hinweis: Ziehen Sie einen aufgelisteten Befehl nach links, um ihn zu löschen.

Rückseitige
 Beschriftung

Interne 
Beschriftung

Installation



General 
schalter 
für alle 
eingestellten 
Timer

Daten einstellen

Erstellen Sie neue Szenarien, indem Sie das Menü 
„Szenarien“ im Setup-Menü aufrufen. Tippen Sie 
auf „+“, um ein Szenario hinzuzufügen.

Tippen Sie auf die 
Befehlsschaltfläche, 
um die Timer 
einzustellen.

Öffnen Sie das Setup-Menü ► 
Gerätename ► Zeitplan, um 
Systemdatum/-zeit einzustellen. 
2 Gruppen von Tagen sind 
einstellbar: Wochentage und 
Wochenende. Tippen Sie auf 
die Tagesnamen, die Sie zu den 
Gruppen hinzufügen möchten.

Einrichten von Szenarien

Legen Sie den Namen fest und weisen Sie eines der 
9 angebotenen Symbole zu.

Tippen Sie auf „+“, um Remote-
Befehle aus einem beliebigen 
Raum hinzuzufügen. 
Wählen Sie den Typ des gesteuerten 
Geräts aus der Liste aus.

Name

Hinweis: Ziehen Sie einen aufgelisteten Remote-Befehl nach links, um ihn zu löschen.

Hinweis: Ziehen Sie ein aufgelistetes Szenario nach links, um es zu löschen.

TIMERSZEITSCHALTER



Wenn die Sender oder 
der verdrahtete Eingang 
programmiert sind, sind 

die Symbole eingeschalkt

Nach der Fertigstellung des Szenarios kann es einer Sendertaste oder einem verdrahteten NO-Taster zugewiesen 
werden, die an den Eingang 4-5 angeschlossen ist. 

Halten Sie die Sendertaste gedrückt, um sie zuzuweisen.

Halten Sie die Sendertaste gedrückt, um sie zu löschen.

Tippen Sie hier, um alle zugehörigen Sendertasten zu löschen.

A k t i v i e r u n g / D e a k t i v i e r u n g  d e s 
Szenarioabrufs am verdrahteten Eingang.

Erweiterte Szenarioprogrammierung

A1234

Backup-Funktion

Wiederherstellungsfunktion

Öffnen Sie das Setup-Menü ► Erkennen von Karten ► Verbinden Sie sich mit der „T-Mate“-Karte  ► Tippen Sie 
auf die Schaltfläche „Backup“.

Das Smartphone muss über eine aktive Internetverbindung verfügen.
Starten Sie die  T-Mate-App.

Gespeichertes 
Smartphone

Sobald der Backup-Vorgang abgeschlossen ist, schließen Sie die T-Mate App.

Öffnen Sie das Setup-Menü ► Erkennen von Karten ► Verbinden Sie sich mit der „T-Mate“-Karte  ► Tippen Sie 
auf die Schaltfläche „Wiederherstellen“.

Das Smartphone muss über eine aktive Internetverbindung verfügen.
Starten Sie die  T-Mate-App.

Neues
Smartphone



Anwendungsbeispiel

Gerätebefehle: Startseite ► Räume ► Raum auswählen ► Gerätebefehl auswählen

Feedback 
(zum 
Aufrufen 
tippen)

Hier  t ippen,  um 
z u r  n ä c h s t e n 
voreingestel l ten 
Ebene zu gelangen.

Gedrückt 
halten, um 

hochzudimmen

Gedrückt 
halten, um 

herunterzudimmen

Gedrückt 
halten, um 

hochzudimmen

Gedrückt 
halten, um 

herunterzudimmen

Feedback 
(zum 
Aufrufen 
tippen)

Feedback 
(zum 
Aufrufen 
tippen)

Feedback 
(zum 
Aufrufen 
tippen)

Hier  t ippen,  um 
z u r  n ä c h s t e n 
voreingestel l ten 
Ebene zu gelangen.

T-Mate Sender

Speichern von Befehlen in den Empfängern

Für den korrekten Betrieb muss der T-Mate-Sender im Empfänger gespeichert sein. Informationen 
zur Speicherung finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung des Empfängers.

...

14.3  REMOTE MEMORIZATION OF OTHER RADIO CODES FROM STANDARD TRANSMITTER

1 s

P3

Neu

< 5 s

Dauerton

gespeichert

< 5 s

Memorized

Die Taste P3 des bereits gespeicherten Senders drücken und gedrückt halten. Der Summer erzeugt einen Dauerton.
Eine Taste drücken, die mit einem bereits gespeicherten Code assoziiert ist. Der Summer unterbricht sich für 1 Sekunde 
und gibt dann weiter seinen Dauerton ab. Die taste drücken, die mit dem zu speichernden Code des neuen Codes 
assoziiert ist. Die erfolgreiche Löschung wird vom Summer durch einen schnell intermittierenden Ton bestätigt

REMOTE MEMORIZATION OF OTHER RADIO CODES FROM STANDARD TRANSMITTER

1 s

P3

< 5 s < 5 s
T-Mate transmitter

Memorized

14.3  REMOTE MEMORIZATION OF OTHER RADIO CODES FROM STANDARD TRANSMITTER

1 s

P3

< 5 s < 5 s

Memorized

FERN-SPEICHERUNG WEITERER FUNKCODES

1 s

P3

< 5 s < 5 s
Sender T-Mate Sender

gespeichert

Hinweis: Die Taste P3 befindet sich im Inneren des Senders. Der hinzugefügte Funkcode wird dieselben Funktionen haben, wie der Code, der für   die 

Eingabe verwendet wurde. Dieses Verfahren ist mit allen Arten von Sendern kompatibel.

Dauerton

1 2

Gerätebefehle finden Sie in den angelegten Räumen (1) oder in der Liste „Favoriten“ (2). Gehören die zugehörigen 
Empfänger zur Blue Series (bidirektionale Technologie), wird der Status daneben angezeigt



Scenario 
ausführen

Status der 
einzelnen 

zugehöriger 
Empfänger 

(falls Teil der 
Blue Series)

Szenarien

Startseite ► Szenarien ► Szenario auswählen

WICHTIG! LESEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DAS PRODUKT INSTALLIEREN 
UND IN BETRIEB NEHMEN. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG FÜR EIN SPÄTERES NACHSCHLAGEN AUF.

PRODUKTINSTALLATION
Dieses Produkt darf nur von lizenzierten und autorisierten Personen installiert, in Betrieb genommen und gewartet werden. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden 
durch falsche Installation oder unsachgemäßen Gebrauch.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Der Funksignalempfang des Gerätes kann durch elektrischen Störungen beeinträchtigt werden, die von anderen Geräten, welche auf der gleichen Frequenz 
arbeiten, übertragen werden, ebenso durch eine Abschirmung des Produkts durch Metallteile. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten mit Systemen, die empfindlich 
auf Funkemissionen reagieren (z. B. Flughäfen, Krankenhäuser). Der Nutzer ist in keiner Weise gegen Störungen durch andere Telekommunikationsgeräte oder 
-systeme (z. B. zugelassene Funksysteme, die im gleichen Frequenzbereich arbeiten) geschützt. Wenn Sie Probleme mit dem Aktionsradius haben, befestigen 
Sie das Gerät in größerer Höhe.

Der Hersteller, Teleco Automation S.r.l., erklärt hiermit dass die Funk- Produktart der Richtlinie 2014/53/UE entspricht. Die EU Konformitätserklärung kann auf 
der folgenden Internetseite abgefragt werden:www.telecoautomation.com/ce. Im Zuge einer kontinuierlichen Weiterentwicklung der Produkte behält 
sich der Hersteller das Recht vor technische Daten und Funktionen ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern. 

BENUTZERINFORMATION gemäß Art. 14 der RICHTLINIE 2012/19/EU DES EUROPÄISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES vom 4. Juli 
2012 über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE). Das Symbol der durchkreuzten Mülltonne auf dem Gerät oder seiner Verpackung weist 
darauf hin, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer getrennt zu sammeln ist und nicht zusammen mit gemischten Abfällen aus 
privaten Haushalten entsorgt werden darf. Kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihre Gemeinde oder die örtliche Behörde für alle Informationen zu den 
in Ihrem Gebiet angebotenen Systemen zur getrennten Sammlung von Abfällen. Der Hersteller ist beim Kauf eines neuen gleichwertigen 
Geräts zur kostenlosen Rücknahme des Altgeräts verpflichtet, um es der korrekten Wiederverwertung/Entsorgung zuzuführen. Die korrekte 
getrennte Sammlung zur nachfolgenden Weiterleitung des Altgeräts zum Recycling, zur Aufbereitung und zur umweltgerechten Entsorgung 
trägt dazu bei, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden und erleichtert die Wiederverwendung und/oder 
Wiederverwertung der Materialien, aus denen das Gerät besteht.
. 



Technische Eigenschaften

- Sendefrequenz                  868,3 MHz  (TMATE868xL)
    916MHz    (TMATE916xL)
- Stromversorgung   5 / 12÷24 VDC
- Betriebstemperatur-Bereich -20° +50°C

- Max. mögliche virtuelle Sender 50
- Schutzart    IP54
- Material Gehäuse und Deckel Thermoplastic ABS
- Bluetooth-Modul   Bluetooth 4.1 (BLE) bei 2.4 GHz
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